

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,
THE TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS
or his SUCCESSOR,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY W. HELLBERG, JR.
JOSEPH CALLISTER
ETHAN A. MINSHULL
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD &
MARTIN, LLP
3131 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 100
Dallas, Texas 75204
Telephone: (214) 692-6200
Facsimile: (214) 692-6255
jeff.hellberg@wickphillips.com
joseph.callister@wickphillips.
com
ethan.minshull@wickphillips.
com

BRANT C. MARTIN*
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD &
MARTIN, LLP
100 Throckmorton Street,
Suite 1500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 332-7788
Facsimile: (817) 332-7789
brant.martin@wick
phillips.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Texas Asks for Summary Affirmance Without Offering an Interpretation of Section 107(b)'s Proscription Against State "Regulatory Jurisdiction"	3
A. Texas Obfuscates by Portraying the Pueblo as a Bad Actor Seeking to Renege on a Bargain.....	4
B. The Pueblo Seek Enforcement of—Not Relief from—the Restoration Act's Text	5
C. Texas Does Not Apply the Statutory Principles It Cites.....	5
D. Texas Mischaracterizes the Pueblo's Statutory Argument	6
II. The Fifth Circuit Departed from Supreme Court Precedent When It Failed to Interpret Statutory Text Involving an Issue of Indian Sovereignty	7
III. This Case Presents a Significant Issue Concerning Tribal Sovereignty and Self-Sufficiency That Is Ripe for Review and Will Evade Correction Absent This Court's Intervention	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. That This Case Over Tribal Sovereignty Could Never Present a Circuit Split Favors Review.....	11
B. Congress Already Intervened to Define the Pueblo’s and State’s Regulatory Roles Over Indian Gaming in the Restoration Act.....	12
C. There is No Pending Legislation Concerning the Restoration Act	13
D. The Issue Presented Is One of Law, Not Fact	13
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	11
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	11
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X, Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	9
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	9, 10
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	11
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	9
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	11
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	8
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	10

STATUTES

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act (Restoration Act), Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987) (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 731-737, 1300g to 1300g-7)	<i>passim</i>
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), Pub. L. No. 100-497, 120 Stat. 2467 (1988) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721)	1, 5, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

133 Cong. Rec. H6972-05, 1987 WL 943894	13
<i>State of Texas and the Governor of the State of Texas, Cross-Petitioners v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo, Cross-Respondent</i> , No. 94-1310, 1995 WL 17048828 (U.S., filed Jan. 30, 1995).....	1
United States Supreme Court Rule 10	8
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Tribal Resolution No. T.C.-02-86 (Tribal Resolution)	6
